

No. B326990

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN

ELIJAH SIMONE,
Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Los Angeles, Case No. 20-STCV-14579
The Honorable Mark V. Mooney, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Brian D. Boone
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
brian.boone@alston.com

Matthew P. Hooker
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
matthew.hooker@alston.com

William W. Metcalf
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
will.metcalf@alston.com

ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1120 S. Tryon Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28203
T: (704) 444-1000
F: (704) 444-1111

*Alexander Akerman
(#280308)
alex.akerman@alston.com
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
51st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
T: (213) 576-1000
F: (213) 576-1100

Janet Galeria (#294416)
jgaleria@uschamber.com
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
T: (202) 463-5747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION 8

ARGUMENT 12

I. BAD FAITH LAWSUITS PREMISED ON “SET-UP”
SETTLEMENT OFFERS ARE PROLIFERATING..... 12

II. AN INSURER’S ATTEMPT TO SETTLE FOR THE
POLICY LIMITS DEMONSTRATES GOOD FAITH AS A
MATTER OF LAW..... 17

III. INSURERS AND INSUREDS ALIKE WILL BE
HARMED IF THIS COURT AFFIRMS THE DECISION
BELOW..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 24

PROOF OF SERVICE 25

SERVICE LIST 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Regar</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) 942 So.2d 969	15
<i>Boicourt v. Amex Assurance Co.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1390.....	19
<i>Brighton v. Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod</i> (C.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2013) 2013 WL 12136522.....	9
<i>Cates Construction, Inc. v. Talbot Partners</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 28.....	9
<i>Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Ass’n v. Associated Intern. Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335.....	18
<i>Farmers Alliance Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bethel</i> (8th Cir. 1987) 812 F.2d 412.....	18
<i>Graciano v. Mercury General Corp.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 414.....	9, 13, 18, 19, 21
<i>Grange Mutual Casualty Co. v. Woodard</i> (11th Cir. 2016) 826 F.3d 1289.....	15
<i>Grange Mutual Casualty Co. v. Woodard</i> (Ga. 2017) 797 S.E.2d 814	16
<i>Lehto v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 60.....	19
<i>Peckham v. Continental Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (1st Cir. 1990) 895 F.2d 830	10, 20, 21, 23

<i>Pinto v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 676	19
<i>Shin Crest PTE, Ltd. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> (M.D. Fla. 2009) 605 F.Supp.2d 1234	12, 23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Crane</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1127	18
<i>Wade v. EMASCO Ins. Co.</i> (10th Cir. 2007) 483 F.3d 657.....	10, 20, 21
<i>White v. Cheek</i> (Ga. Ct. App. 2021) 859 S.E.2d 104	9
<i>White v. Western Title Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 870	14
STATUTES	
Code Civ. Proc., §§ 999–999.5	17
2023 Fla. Laws 286, 293 (ch. 2023-15 § 4) [codified at Fla. Stat. § 624.155(4)–(5)].....	17
Fla. Stat. § 624.155	17
2013 Ga. Laws 860 (Act No. 271) [codified at Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-67.1]	15
2021 Ga. Laws 431, 432 (Act No. 203, § 1) [codified at Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-67.1(b)(1)]	16
2017 Mo. Laws 337, 338-39 (H.B.s 337 & 714) [codified at Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.058].....	16
2017 Mo. Laws 337, 339 (H.B.s 337 & 714) [codified at Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.065]	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.065	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blood, *California Insurance Market Rattled by Withdrawal of Major Companies* (June 5, 2023) Associated Press
 <<https://apnews.com/article/california-wildfire-insurance-e31bef0ed7eeddcde096a5b8f2c1768f>>..... 22

Dobuler, *Florida’s New Tort Reform Package: The Modernizing of Florida’s Bad Faith Laws*, Mondaq (Apr. 5, 2023)
 <<https://www.mondaq.com/unitedstates/insurance/1301494/floridas-new-tort-reform-package-the-modernizing-of-floridas-bad-faith-laws>> 14

Garcia, *California Auto Insurance Rates are Skyrocketing: Here’s Why and How to Save* (Aug. 17, 2024) L.A. Times
 <<https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2024-08-17/as-auto-insurance-rates-skyrocket-experts-say-maintain-a-relationship-with-your-agent>> 22

Major Car Insurance Companies Getting Out of California (Jan. 20, 2023) CBS News
 <<https://www.cbsnews.com/losangeles/news/auto-insurance-companies-pull-out-of-california/>>..... 22

O’Donnell, *Preparing For and Defending Against Bad Faith Claims* (2016) 45 *The Brief* 44
 15, 21

Richmond, *The Two-Way Street of Insurance Good Faith: Under Construction, But Not Yet Open* (1996) 28 *Loy. U. Chi. L.J.* 95, 97 14, 15, 21

Sellers, *Tens of Thousands Hit as Yet Another Insurer Looks to Leave State* (Feb. 29, 2024) *Insurance Business*
 <<https://www.insurancebusinessmag.com/us/news/property/tens-of-thousands-hit-as-yet-another-insurer-looks-to-leave-state-479343.aspx>> 22
